% o

Sy

YORK &)

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee

To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-Chair),
Aspden, Flinders, Gillies, Hayes, Hunter, Looker, Mason,
Mercer, D Myers, Orrell, Richardson, Shepherd and
Taylor
Date: Monday, 7 September 2015
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.
2. Minutes (Pages 1-2)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20™ July
2015.
3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The
deadline for registering is Friday 4" September at 5.00 pm.

www.york.gov.uk



Filming or Recording Meetings

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at:
https.//www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf

Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid
(1st floor Tokyo), 3-6 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT

(Pages 3 - 54)

This report seeks Members determination of an application for
the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual
entertainment venue which has been made under the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3
Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Black Orchid (1%
floor, 3-4 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT.

Explosives Policy (Pages 55 - 74)
This report seeks Members support for the Council’'s Explosives
Policy. It advises of the recent changes to legislation and the
consultation undertaken. The policy is attached at appendix 1 of
the report.



Democracy Officer:

Name: Judith Betts
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 551078
e E-mail — judith.betts@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
MR PIESIRMHERESE (cantonese)
g3 ©T AN s oI (FT (TCO AN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
J”dt L () G T = (Urdu)
4@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee

Date 20 July 2015

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-
Chair), Flinders, Gillies, Hayes, Hunter,
Mason, Mercer, D Myers, Orrell, Richardson
and Taylor

Apologies Councillors Aspden, Looker and Shepherd

3.

Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the
business on the agenda.

Councillor Gillies declared a personal and prejudicial interest as
he used to be a Station Taxis Hackney Driver and was known to
one of the parties.

Councillor Mason declared a personal interest as he had used
one of the legal firms employed by one of the parties.

2. Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved:

Minutes

Resolved:

That the press and public be excluded from
the meeting during consideration of agenda
item 5 on the grounds that the report contains
information relating to the financial or business
affairs of an individual(s). This information is
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended by the
Local Government (Access to information)
(Variation) Order 2006.

That the minutes of the last two meetings held
on 16™ and 23™ February 2015 be approved
and signed by the Chair as a correct record.



Page 2

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’'s Public Participation Scheme.

Proprietorship of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence

Members were asked to determine a claim by the driver of a
Hackney Carriage Vehicle that he being the proprietor of the
licensed vehicle, is entitled to have his name entered on the
vehicle licence. The matter had been previously considered by
the Committee in February 2015. Following that meeting, both
parties were given further time to provide satisfactory proof of
ownership.

The Licensing Manager updated the Committee to advise that
she had been asked by both parties to bring the matter back to
the Committee but since the report had been published, it had
been confirmed that the matter was now being dealt with by the
Courts.

Representations were heard from both parties Solicitors who
confirmed that it was the intention of both parties to pursue a
declaration of ownership of the vehicle by the County Court.

Resolved: That following the statements made by both
parties Solicitors, the committee agreed to
defer the matter until the decision of the court
and delegate authority to Officers to determine
the renewal of the licence following the
decision of the court.

Reason: To satisfactorily prove ownership of the vehicle
to the taxi licensing authority to enable the
licence to be renewed.

Councillor Helen Douglas, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm].



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

a,

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 7 September 2015
Report of the Assistant Director — Housing & Community Safety

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3
as amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009

Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid (1 floor
Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the
renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment
venue which has been made under the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex
Establishments in respect of Black Orchid (1 floor, 3-4 Toft Green,
York, YO1 6JT.

2. Name of applicant: Tokyo Industries (Lincoln York Hull) Ltd

3. Summary of Application: A copy of the application is attached at
Annex 1 of this report and is summarised as follows: This is an
application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence which
authorises hours of opening Monday to Sunday 21:00hrs to 03:30hrs,
and 18:00hrs to 04:30hrs on York Racecourse Race Days only.

4. Members should note the applicant extended the existing operating
hours on completing the application form. The applicant was advised
this was an application to renew existing hours and an extension to
operating hours would require an application to vary the licence.
Such an application has not been received.

5. The premises currently has a premises licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the premises licence is attached at
Annex 2 and is summarised as follows:



Page 4

Licensable Activity Current Days & Hours

Films Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30
Boxing or Wrestling Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 02:00
Live Music Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30
Recorded Music Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:45

Performance of Dance | Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30

Late Night Refreshment | Monday to Sunday 23:00 — 03:45

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 03:30

(On sales only)

Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 04:00

Non Standard Timings | From the end of permitted hours on New
for all activities Year’s Eve until the start of permitted

hours New Year’s Day.
An additional hour on the day British

Summertime commences.

Background

6.

On 6 April 2010, section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 was
introduced. This legislation reclassified lap dancing clubs and other
similar venues as ‘sexual entertainment venues’; a sex establishment
under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982. This allowed Local Authorities who adopted
the provisions of the legislation to regulate lap dancing clubs and
similar venues under the same regime as sex shops.

Sexual entertainment venues are defined as ‘any premises at which
relevant entertainment is provided for a live audience for the financial
gain of the organiser or the entertainer’. The meaning of relevant
entertainment is ‘any live performance or any live display of nudity
which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must be
reasonably assumed to be provided solely or principally for the
purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the audience
(whether by verbal or other means)'.

This Authority adopted the provisions of the legislation on 7 October
2010 when the resolution was approved by full council. A copy of
City of York Council’s Policy for the Determination of Applications for
Sexual Entertainment Venues is attached at Annex 3.

A copy of the Standard Conditions Applicable to Licences Issued to
Sex Establishments which were approved by Full Council is attached
at Annex 4.



Page 5

Consultation

10.

11.

Consultation was carried out by the applicant and the Licensing
Authority in accordance with paragraph 10 of Schedule 3 of the 1982
Act relating to the process which the applicant must follow for the
application to be considered valid.

No objections to the application were received.

Other Relevant Information

12.

There are no planning implications in relation to this application.

Options

13.

14.

15.

16.

By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the
Committee have the following options available to them in making
their decision:

Option 1: Renew the licence.

Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Refuse the application.

Analysis

17.

18.

19.

20.

The following could be the result of any decision made by this
Committee:

Option 1: This decision cannot be appealed at Magistrates Court by
an objector to the application. The only route to challenge the
decision is by way of Judicial Review in the High Court.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
the licence applicant.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
the licence applicant.



Page 6

Council Plan

21. The approved City of York Council Standard Conditions Applicable to
Licences issued to Sex Establishments will support the Council’s
priority to protect vulnerable people and create jobs and grow the
economy.

Implications

22. The implications arising from this report are:

Financial - N/A
Human Resources (HR) — N/A
Equalities — N/A

Legal — Dependant upon the option agreed, the decision could
be appealed through either Judicial Review in the High Court or
Magistrates Court by the applicant.

Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty
under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and
disorder implications of their decisions and the authority’s
responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder
in the city.

Information Technology (IT) — N/A
Property — N/A

Other — none

Risk Management

23. All Members are aware that any decision which is unreasonable or
unlawful could be open to challenge resulting in loss of image,
reputation and potential financial penalty.

24. The report details the options available to the Committee in
determining the application and recommends that a decision be
reached. There are no risks involved with this recommendation.



Page 7

Recommendations
25. Members determine the application for the grant of the licence in
accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)

Act 1982 Schedule 3 as amended by the Policing and Crime Act
2009.

Reason: As required by the legislation.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Lesley Cooke Steve Waddington

Licensing Manager Assistant Director - Housing &

Ext 1515 Community Safety
Ext 4016
Report N Date | 27/08/15
Approved

Wards Affected: Micklegate

Annexes

Annex 1 - Copy of application

Annex 2 - Copy of Premises Licence issued under the Licensing
Act 2003

Annex 3 - Copy of CYC Policy for the Determination of
Applications for Sexual Entertainment Venues

Annex 4 - Copy of Standard Conditions Applicable to Licences
issued to Sex Establishments

Annex 5 - Legislation and Policy Considerations



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

S ANNEX 1

YORK CITY OF YORK COUNCIL
Licensing Services, Hazel Court EcoDepot, James Street, York, YO10 3DS

COUNCIL

w,,

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED
SCHEDULE 3 -~ CONTROL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS
Application for the Grant/ Renewal / Transfer of a Sex Establishment Licence

TYPE OF VENUE
- Sexual Entertainment |:| Sex Shop D Sex Cinema
VYenus

TYPE OF APPLICATION
D Grant . Renewal D Transfer

- APPLICANT DETAILS

1. Is the appticant:

O An individual {ptease answer questions 2, § t0 9)
B A company or other corporate body (piease answer questions 3, 5 to 9)
L1 A partnership or other unincorporated body (please answer questions 4, 5 10 9)

2. Full name of applicant {individual}:
Former or previous names: None

Home address:

Post town: Post code
[...]
ed at least one practice fire drill following
completion of training.

6. Notices must be prominently displayed where parents deposit children,
saying that in the event of an emergency children will be escorted by a
member of staff to a named collection point outside the building.

7. Account should be taken of the additional responsibility caused by the
attendance of disabled children. Further attendants will need to be on duty,

the number of which will depend on the number of disabled children attending
and the nature of their disabilities.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing
authority

1. There shall be no admissions to the premise after 03:00hrs, except for
patrons using the smoking terrace.

2. The sale of alcohol shall cease 30 minutes before closing time.

3. The sale of late night refreshment shall cease 15 minutes before closing
time.

4. Recorded music shall cease 15 minutes before closing time.

5. All licensable activities, namely; Films, Live Music and Performance of
Dance, shall cease 30 minutes before closing time.

6. The licensable activity, Boxing and Wrestling, shall cease by 02:00hrs.

7. A dispersal policy agreed with the Licensing Authority and North Yorkshire
Police shall be adhered to at all times.

8. There will be no drinking in the smoking area.



Page 31

9. There will be no seating in the smoking area.

10. There will be no licensed entertainment in the smoking area.

11. One marshal will control the access and egress from the internal door in
the premises leading to the smoking area and the second marshal shall

monitor the behaviour of those patrons using the smoking area.

Annex 4 — Approved Plan

Plan Number TO/Y0/322/01 & 02

For and on behalf of Date: 15/08/2005

The Director of Communities 21/05/2015 (Transfer)

& Neighbourhoods

Licensing Services Phone: 01904 552512

Hazel Court EcoDepot Fax: 01904 551590

James Street Email: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk
York Website: www.york.gov.uk/licensing

YO10 3DS



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

ANNEX 3

8
»  CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Policy for the Determination of Applications for
Sexual Entertainment Venues

In determining applications for sexual entertainment venue licenses the
Licensing and Regulatory Committee shall treat each application on an
individual basis, on its own merits, in accordance with the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).

A decision to refuse the licence may not be made solely on moral grounds or
that the establishment may cause offence.

Grounds for Granting or Refusing the Application

A licence must be refused on any of the grounds listed in paragraph 12(1) of
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1982,
that is to say:-

e to a person under the age of 18;

e to a person who is for the time being disqualified as being a licence
holder whose licence has been revoked within the previous 12 months;

e to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in the
United Kingdom or who was not so resident throughout the period of six
months immediately preceding the date when the application was
made; or

e to a body corporate that was not incorporated in the United Kingdom; or

e to a person who has, within a period of 12 months immediately
preceding the date when the application was made, been refused the
grant or renewal of a licence for the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in
respect of which the application is made, unless the refusal has been
reversed on appeal.

A licence may be refused where any of the following matters mentioned in
paragraph 12(2) and (3) of the Act applies:

(a) The applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence by reason of having been
convicted of any offence or for any other reason:

o Officers will make diligent enquiries with the applicant to establish:-
o That the operator is honest.



Page 34

o That the operator is qualified by experience to run the type of sex

establishment i
[...]
lication and does not require further definition.
Nevertheless a local authority’s view of what constitutes a locality could be open to
challenge if they took a completely unreasonable view of the area covered, for
example, by concluding two sex establishments 200 miles away from one another
were in the same locality. Case law indicates that a relevant locality cannot be an
entire local authority area or an entire town or city.



Page 53

3.37 Once the appropriate authority 11as ucweiinned the relevant locality, it should
seek to make an assessment of the ‘character’ of the relevant locality and how
many, if any, sex establishments, or sex establishments of a particular kind, it
considers appropriate for that relevant locality.

3.38 Section 27 amends paragraph 12(3) (c) of Schedule 3 to allow local authorities
to determine an appropriate number of sex establishments of a particular kind. In
practice, this means that the appropriate authority may, for example, decide that a
particular locality is suitable for a sex shop but is not suitable for a sexual
entertainment venue or vice versa.



Page 54
Licence Conditions

3.39 Once the appropriate authority has decided to grant a licence they are able to
impose terms, conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in the form of
conditions specific to the individual licence under paragraph 8 of Schedule 3 or
standard conditions applicable to all sex establishments, or particular types of sex
establishments, prescribed by regulations made by the appropriate authority under
paragraph 13 of Schedule 3.

3.40 Paragraph 13 provides examples of the matters that standard conditions may
address which include but are not restricted to:

The hours of opening and closing

Displays and advertisements on or in sex establishments

The visibility of the interior of a sex establishment to passers-by

Any change of use from one kind of sex establishment to another

3.41 Where the appropriate authority decides to produce standard conditions under
paragraph 13 they will apply to every licence granted, renewed or transferred by the
authority unless they have been expressly excluded or varied.

3.42 Most sexual entertainment venues will require a 2003 Act licence as well as a
sex establishment licence. Where this is the case, local authorities should avoid
duplicating licence conditions and should ensure that conditions imposed on each
licence are relevant to the activities authorised by that licence. For example,
conditions relating to the sale of alcohol should only appear on a premises licence or
clubs premises certificates and should not be imposed on sexual entertainment
venue licence. Likewise, conditions relating the provisions of relevant entertainment
should appear on the sexual entertainment venue licence and not a premises
licence or club premises certificate. Local authorities should also avoid imposing
conditions on either licence that are contradictory.



Page 55 Agenda Iltem 5

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 7 September 2015
Report from the Assistant Director — Housing and Community Safety
Explosives Policy

Summary

1. This report seeks members support for the Council’s Explosives Policy.
It advises of the recent changes to legislation and the consultation
undertaken. The Policy can be found at Annex 1.

2.  The report seeks a recommendation to Full Council that the policy be
approved.

Background

3. The Explosive Regulations 2014 (2014 Regs) came into force on 1
October 2014.

4.  The Health and Safety Executive (HSE) has worked with stakeholders
since 2010 to review existing health and safety related explosives
legislation. With the aim to consolidate, modernise and, where
practicable, simply the legislative arrangements.

5.  The 2014 Regs consolidate and therefore revokes a number of existing
explosives regulations. It brings together the requirements of health
and safety related explosives legislation into a framework based around
common topics such as authorisa
[...]
ation 2014, and determine the duration of
the licence.

e Refuse to grant or renew licences for the storage of explosives, in
accordance with the Explosives Regulations 2014.



Page 58

e Revoke licences for the storage of explosives, in accordance with the
Explosives Regulations 2014.

17. Where the local authority has to determine whether to assent to an
application when relevant representation are received and a public
hearing must be held, it is recommended that the hearing panel will be
made up of 3 Members of the Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory
Committee.

Consultation

18. Consultation took place from 14 May to 30 June 2015, the following
parties were consulted:

North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service

North Yorkshire Police

Health & Safety Executive

City of York Council Public Protection Section
Premises currently licensed (as of May 2015)
Councillors

19. Only one response was received to the consultation from the HSE. Their
response related to their concern of conditions being included within the
policy and the possible duplication with legislation. Their concerns have
been taken into consideration and the conditions that were included
within the draft policy at Annex 1 and 2, have been removed from the
final document.

Options

20. Option 1 — approve the policy and officers recommendations regarding
the delegation scheme.

21. Option 2 — amended the policy and propose an alternative delegation
scheme.

Analysis

22. The council currently licence 35 premises to store explosives, a majority
of these premises are supermarkets and convenience stores who store
and sell fireworks.



Page 59

23. Option 1 — will set a policy for applicants, licence holders and officers to
follow. It will also set a delegation scheme for dealing with licence
applications for the storage of explosives.

Council Priorities

24. The implementation of this policy will support the Council’s priority for a
prosperous city for all, by helping and supporting business to trade
safely.

Implications

25. The direct implications arising from this report are:

(a) Financial - There are no financial implications.

(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications.

(c) Equalities — There are no equalities implications.

(d) Legal — There are no legal implications. By approving this report
the Council’s delegation scheme for determining applications will
be in place.

(e) Crime and Disorder — There are on crime and disorder
implications. An effective policy and licensing process will lead to
the safe and secure storage of explosives, this will have a positive
impact on reducing the potential for crime.

(f) Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications.

(g) Property - There are no property implications.

(h) Other - There are no other implications.

Risk Management

26. There are no known risks associated with this report.



Recommendations

27. Members are asked to approve option 1 and recommend to Full council

Page 60

that the explosive policy and delegation scheme be adopted.

Reason: To provide the council will an explosives policy that with aid

applicants, licence holders and officer, and provide a
delegation scheme for dealing with applications.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Lesley Cooke Steve Waddington

Licensing Manager Assistant Director — Housing and

01904 551515 Community Safety
Report N Date | 19/08/15
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s)

Head of Legal Services

Ext: 1004

Wards Affected: All |+

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background papers
Explosives Regulations 2014

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/1638/contents/made?wb48617274=D

CA973A7

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Explosives Policy




Page 61

APPENDIX 1

e
;44‘

| 8
Ny CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Policy




Page 62

Should you have any comments as regards this policy please send them via e-
mail or letter to the following address:

e-mail: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk

L
[...]
licence. The hearing panel will be made of 3 Members of the Gambling,
Licensing and Regulatory Committee.

If after the 28 day period has elapsed and if no representation have been
received, or the only representations received are classed frivolous or
immaterial, it may assent to the application without holding a hearing.

Not less than 28 days before the hearing the council must publish notice of
the date, time and place for the hearing in a newspaper circulating in the
locality and send a copy of the notice to —

(a)the applicant;

(b)the person who made representation;

(c)the relevant licensing authority.

within 7 days from its publication.

The council must notify the applicant and the relevant licensing authority of
its decision within 7 days of making it.

Failure to —

(a)send a copy of the notice to the relevant licensing authority within 3
months from the date that a copy of the application and draft licence was
sent to it; or

" “public consultation zone” means the area around the store or proposed store, or the building
where the manufacture of explosives takes place or is proposed to take place, which, from the
centre point of the store or building, has a radius equivalent to double the greatest separation
distance required by virtue of these Regulations to apply in the case of that store or building.



Page 70

(b)notify the relevant licensing authority of its decision within 2 months from
the date of publication of the notice,

that licensing authority may make a written request to the local authority for

it to state in writing whether it assents to the application. If the council does

not respond to the written request within 28 days from the date of the

request, the local authority is deemed to have assented to the application.

50. A fee is payable to the council, which must not exceed the sum of the costs
reasonably incurred by the authority in performing those functions.

Registers and Retention of Documents

51.  The council must —
(a)main
[...]
rescribed 3 years | £166

4 years | £198
5years |£229

Renewal of licence to store explosives where no minimum 1year |£52
separation distance or a 0 metres minimum separation distance |2 years |£83
is prescribed 3years |£115

4 years | £146
Syears |£178

In the case of application for a licence period of more than one year, the fee
payable with the application will be will be the fee set above for a one year
licence. Additional fees will be requested once the licence application is
determined.




Page 72

Licence variations

Varying the name of licensee or address of | £35

site

Any other kind of variation Reasonable cost to the licensing
authority of having the work
carried out

Transfer of licence £35

Replacement of licence if lost £35

Please note that the time-limited fees given above are for whole years. Fees for
parts of a year would be on a pro-rata basis.




Page 73

ANNEX 2
Useful links:

Explosives Regulations 2014: http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/1638/made

HSE: http://www.hse.gov.uk/explosives/index.htm

Guidance on Regulations — Safety provisions:
http://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/books/I150.htm

Guidance on Regulations — Security provisions:
http://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/books/I151.htm

Advice for anyone selling fireworks: http://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/indg407.htm

Managing for health and safety (HSG65):
http://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/books/hsg65.htm

Fire and explosion: http://www.hse.gov.uk/fireandexplosion/index.htm




Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid (1st floor Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT
	ANNEX 1 Application Form
	ANNEX 2 Premises Licence
	ANNEX 3 CYC SEL Policy
	ANNEX 4 Standard Conditions October 2010
	ANNEX 5 SEL Policy considerations

	5 Explosives Policy
	Appendix 1-Explosives Policy




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 7 September 2015 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-
Chair), Aspden, Flinders, Gillies, Hunter, 
Looker, Mason, D Myers, Orrell and Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Hayes, Mercer, Richardson and 
Shepherd 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. No interests 
were declared. 
 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee held 
on 20 July 2015 be signed and approved by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation. 
 
 

9. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid 
(1st floor Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to determine 
an application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence 
for a sexual entertainment venue which had been made under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
Schedule 3, Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Black 
Orchid (1st Floor, 3-4 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT). 



 
The Chair informed the Committee that this would probably be 
the final time that the full Committee would determine the 
renewal of a licence of a Sex Establishment as a new Council 
policy was being formulated would be determined at a sub 
committee in future. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them 
including: 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them 
including: 
 

1. The application form. 
 

2. The Licensing Managers report and her comments made 
at the hearing, including that the application was for the 
renewal of a sex establishment licence in line with Section 
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 which allowed local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar 
venues. Members were advised that there had been no 
incidents of public order inside or outside of the building, 
and that previous issues identified at the site visit which 
had taken place (ahead of granting the licence??) had 
now been resolved. The establishment had also installed 
CCTV cameras in all of its booths. 
 

In respect of the proposed licence, the Committee had to 
determine whether to take any of the steps mentioned under 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 (as amended) that it considered necessary. 
 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Renew the Licence. 
 
Option 2 Renew the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the Gambling, Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee. 

 
Option 3 Reject the renewal application. 
 
Resolved:  That Members agreed Option 1 to renew the licence. 



 
Reason:    As required by the legislation. 
 
 

10. Explosives Policy  
 
[See under Part B Minute] 
Members considered a report which outlined and sought 
support for a proposed Explosives Policy and advised of recent 
changes to legislation and the consultation undertaken by the 
Council. The policy was attached at annex 1 of the report. 
 
The Licensing Manager and an Officer from the Council’s 
Trading Standards Department presented the report and 
informed the Committee that the policy would licence shops to 
store fireworks. It would also detail the length of a licence , this 
would depend on the experience of the trader. “Pop up” firework 
shops would not be licenced for a long term duration. The Fire 
Authority and North Yorkshire Police would be notified once the 
licences were granted by the Council. 
 
Officers had the power to enter premises and check that the 
storage of explosives were kept in a safe manner and 
conformed to the regulations. 
 
In relation to a question about costs and fees, the Licensing 
Manager responded that the fees for Licences were fixed but 
that if an Assent Procedure had to be followed, there could be 
additional associated procedural costs relating to this. 
 
Resolved: That Full Council approve the Explosives 

Policy and adopt the delegation scheme. 
 
Reason: To provide the Council with an explosives 

policy that will aid applicants, licence holders 
and officers and provide a delegation scheme 
for dealing with applications. 

 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO FULL COUNCIL 
 

11. Explosives Policy  
 
[See under Part A Minute] 
Members considered a report which outlined and sought 
support for a proposed Explosives Policy and advised of recent 



changes to legislation and the consultation undertaken by the 
Council. The policy was attached at annex 1 of the report. 
 
Recommend: That Full Council approve the Explosives 

Policy and adopt the delegation scheme. 
 
Reason: To provide the Council with an explosives 

policy that will aid applicants, licence holders 
and officers and provide a delegation scheme 
for dealing with applications. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor H Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm]. 


